

No. 72344-8-I

DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AARON SWANSON,

Interested Party/Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Jeffrey M. Ramsdell)

Case No. 13-2-35992-8

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT / CROSS RESPONDENT

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
Mark W. Rose, WSBA #41916
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
jack@sheridanlawfirm.com
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUN 22 PM 2:03

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT2

 A. Swanson preserved his objection below as to whether the City’s ordinance conflicts with the intent of state law.2

 B. ALJ Dublin’s application of RCW 42.41.020(3)(b) to define the scope of unlawful whistleblower retaliation was proper.5

 1. The scope of protection provided in the City’s former ordinance did not meet the intent of RCW 42.41, *et seq.*5

 2. The level of protection provided to whistleblowers in former SMC 4.20.850(D) is less than that afforded by state law, in violation of the Washington Constitution.12

 C. The Court may also affirm the administrative decision based on the “terms and conditions” language in the ordinance and statute, which is a phrase broad enough to prohibit a retaliatory “hostile work environment.” 15

III. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL 18

 A. ALJ Dublin’s finding of actionable retaliation is supported by “substantial evidence.” 18

 1. Standard of Review 18

 2. Nearly all of ALJ Dublin’s findings are left unchallenged and are now treated as verities.....20

 3. There is a difference between pure conjecture and reasonable inference from established facts. In this case, it is reasonable to infer from the facts that Allen or a City employee he encouraged posted the *Seattle Times* comment.24

4. The City is limited to the specific “substantial evidence” challenge to ¶ 5.10 of the ALJ Order that it asserted in its petition below and may not augment its objection on appeal.....28

5. Even if the ALJ erred in making factual finding 5.10, the error was harmless, as the other findings sustained Swanson’s claim.29

IV. ATTORNEY’S FEES31

 A. The Court should remand this matter to the ALJ under RCW 34.05.570(3)(f) for a determination of the attorney’s fees.....31

V. CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Alderwood Water Dist. v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</u> , 62 Wn.2d 319, 382 P.2d 639 (1963)	6
<u>Allison v. Housing Auth.</u> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991)	16
<u>Alonso v. Qwest Commc'ns Co., LLC</u> , 178 Wn. App. 734, 315 P.3d 610 (2013).....	16
<u>Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity v. Washington State Univ.</u> , 152 Wn. App. 401, 216 P.3d 451 (2009).....	26
<u>Ancier v. State, Dep't of Health</u> , 140 Wn. App. 564, 166 P.3d 829, 833 (2007).....	20
<u>Anderson v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</u> , 83 Wn. App. 725, 923 P.2d 713 (1996).....	4
<u>Andrews v. Del Guzzi</u> , 56 Wn.2d 381, 353 P.2d 422 (1960)	27
<u>Antonius v. King County</u> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004)	16
<u>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)	8
<u>Arnold v. City of Seattle</u> , _ Wn. App. _, 345 P.3d 1285 (2015).....	31
<u>Attwood v. Albertson's Food Centers, Inc.</u> , 92 Wn. App. 326, 966 P.2d 351 (1998).....	26
<u>Bennett v. Hardy</u> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)	2
<u>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</u> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	25

<u>Boyd v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</u> _ Wn. App. _, _ P.3d _, 2015 WL 1945252 (2015)	16
<u>Brighton v. State Dep't of Transp.,</u> 109 Wn. App. 855, 38 P.3d 344 (2001).....	19
<u>Brown v. City of Yakima,</u> 116 Wn. 2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991)	13
<u>Brown v. State, Dep't of Health, Dental Disciplinary Bd.,</u> 94 Wn. App. 7, 972 P.2d 101, 105 (1998).....	20, 22
<u>Bundrick v. Stewart,</u> 128 Wn.App. 11, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005)), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 540, 230 P.3d 569 (2010)	17
<u>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol,</u> 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997)	19
<u>City of Bellingham v. Schampera,</u> 57 Wn.2d 106, 356 P.2d 292 (1960)	13, 14
<u>City of Seattle v. Eze,</u> 111 Wn.2d 22, 759 P.2d 366 (1988)	13, 14
<u>City of Seattle v. Fontanilla,</u> 128 Wn.2d 492, 909 P.2d 1294 (1996)	8
<u>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire,</u> 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001)	26
<u>City of Vancouver v. State Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n,</u> 180 Wn. App. 333, 325 P.3d 213 (2014).....	29
<u>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.,</u> 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)	19
<u>Dewey v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10,</u> 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	10
<u>Dicomes v. State,</u> 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989)	16

<u>Edmonds Shopping Ctr. Associates v. City of Edmonds,</u> 117 Wn. App. 344, 71 P.3d 233 (2003).....	8
<u>Estevez v. Faculty Club of the Univ. of Wash.,</u> 129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	16
<u>Faghiih v. State Dep't of Health,</u> 148 Wn. App. 836, 202 P.3d 962 (2009).....	20
<u>Frescoln v. Puget Sound Traction, Light & Power Co.,</u> 90 Wn. 59, 155 P. 395, 397 (1916)	26
<u>Gaines v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</u> 1 Wn. App. 547, 463 P.2d 269 (1969).....	6
<u>Gibson v. Washington State Dept. of Employment Sec.,</u> 185 Wn. App. 42, 340 P.3d 882 (2014).....	19, 20
<u>Glasgow v. Georgia.-Pacific Corp.,</u> 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)	15, 17
<u>Heidgerken v. State, Dep't of Natural Res.,</u> 99 Wn. App. 380, 993 P.2d 934 (2000).....	4, 5, 12
<u>Hoke v. Stevens-Norton, Inc.,</u> 60 Wn.2d 775, 375 P.2d 743 (1962)	22, 30
<u>In re Marriage of Akon,</u> 160 Wn. App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011).....	4
<u>In re Martin,</u> 154 Wn. App. 252, 223 P.3d 1221 (2009).....	29
<u>Kirby v. City of Tacoma,</u> 124 Wn.App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004), <i>review denied,</i> 154 Wn.2d 1007, 114 P.3d 1198 (2005)	16
<u>Letres v. Washington Co-op. Chick Ass'n,</u> 8 Wn.2d 64, 111 P.2d 594 (1941)	27
<u>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Washington,</u> 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012)	16, 17

<u>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</u> , 139 Wn.App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	4
<u>Lynch v. N. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 22 Wn. 2d 912, 158 P.2d 90 (1945)	27
<u>McGowan v. State</u> , 148 Wn. 2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002)	3
<u>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State</u> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	18
<u>Nejin v. City of Seattle</u> , 40 Wn. App. 414, 698 P.2d 615 (1985).....	30
<u>Nelson v. W. Coast Dairy Co.</u> , 5 Wn.2d 284, 105 P.2d 76 (1940)	24
<u>Newcomer v. Masini</u> , 45 Wn. App. 284, 724 P.2d 1122 (1986).....	4
<u>Nickerson v. City of Anacortes</u> , 45 Wn. App. 432, 725 P.2d 1027 (1986).....	2
<u>Nw. Pipeline Corp. v. Adams County</u> , 132 Wn. App. 470, 131 P.3d 958 (2006).....	18, 19
<u>Pac. Land Partners, LLC v. State, Dep't of Ecology</u> , 150 Wn. App. 740, 208 P.3d 586 (2009).....	5
<u>Peet v. Mills</u> , 76 Wn. 437, 136 P. 685 (1913)	6
<u>Reitz v. Knight</u> , 62 Wn.App. 575, 814 P.2d 1212 (1991).....	4
<u>Renner v. City of Marysville</u> , 145 Wn. App. 443, 187 P.3d 283 (2008).....	17
<u>Rios v. Washington Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002)	21

<u>Shoreline Community College Dist. No. 7,</u> 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1992)	4
<u>St. Germain v. Potlatch Lumber Co.,</u> 76 Wn. 102, 135 P. 804 (1913)	26
<u>State v. Akin,</u> 77 Wn. App. 575, 892 P.2d 774 (1995).....	8
<u>State v. Caldera,</u> 66 Wn. App. 548, 832 P.2d 139 (1992).....	29
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 132 Wn. App. 400, 132 P.3d 737 (2006).....	12
<u>State v. Klinker,</u> 85 Wn. 2d 509, 537 P.2d 268 (1975)	5, 12
<u>State v. Olson,</u> 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	21
<u>State v. Ong,</u> 88 Wn.App. 572, 945 P.2d 749 (1997).....	25
<u>State v. Robinson,</u> 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011)	29
<u>State v. Ross,</u> 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.2d 130 (2000)	21
<u>State v. Stannard,</u> 109 Wn.2d 29, 742 P.2d 1244 (1987)	9
<u>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't,</u> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	21
<u>Thomson v. Virginia Mason Hosp.,</u> 152 Wn. 297, 277 P. 691 (1929)	19
<u>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Util. & Transp. Comm'n,</u> 134 Wn.2d 48, 949 P.2d 1321 (1997)	19
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.,</u> 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991)	16, 20, 24, 27

<u>Wilson v. City of Monroe,</u> 88 Wn. App. 113, 943 P.2d 1134 (1997).....	10
<u>Woodbury v. City of Seattle,</u> 172 Wn. App. 747, 292 P.3d 134 (2013).....	11
<u>Woodward v. Taylor,</u> _ Wn. App. _, 340 P.3d 869 (2014).....	12
<u>Yakima v. Yakima Police and Fire Civil Service Comm.,</u> 29 Wn. App. 756, 631 P.2d 400 (1981).....	10
Federal Cases	
<u>English v. Whitfield,</u> 858 F.2d 957 (4th Cir.1988).....	18
<u>Keenan v. Allan,</u> 889 F. Supp. 1320, 1365 (E.D. Wash. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1996)	7, 10
<u>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson,</u> 477 U.S. 57, 106 S.Ct. 2399, 91 L.Ed.2d 49 (1986)	18
<u>Williams v. Admin. Review Bd.,</u> 376 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. art. VI, § 11	4, 14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 5851	17
RCW 34.05.546(7)	28
RCW 34.05.570(3)(f)	31
RCW 41.08.....	10
RCW 41.08.010.....	10
RCW 42.40.....	7

RCW 42.41	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12
RCW 42.41.010	6
RCW 42.41.020(3)	7, 9
RCW 42.41.020(3)(b).....	3, 5, 8, 12, 14, 24
RCW 42.41.040	2, 21, 31
RCW 42.41.050	4, 7, 8, 10
RCW 42.41.040(7)	31
RCW 43.70.075(2)(b).....	7
RCW 49.60	15, 16
RCW 74.34.180(3)(b).....	7
Ordinances	
current SMC 4.20.805	11
current SMC 4.20.865(D)(1)(c).....	31
former SMC 4.20.850(D)	3, 9, 11, 12, 24
former SMC 4.20.860(C)	31
SMC 4.20.860.....	2, 20, 31
Legislative History	
Laws of 1992, ch. 44	5
Laws of 1992, ch. 44, § 2	6
Laws of 1994, ch. 210 § 1	6, 7
SHB Senate Bill Report (1994).....	6, 7
Rules	
RAP 10.3(g).....	20

RAP 10.3(h).....	20
RAP 2.5(a).....	4, 29
